EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



REGISTERED NO. P.III

GAZETTE

# **KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA**

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, WEDNESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2013.

### PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

### NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 20th March, 2013.

No.PA/ Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills/2013/7556.— The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Foodstuffs (Control) (Amendment) Bill, 2013 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2013 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2013 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

### THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FOODSTUFFS (CONTROL) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2013

### (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. XV OF 2013)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2013).

### AN

#### ACT

further to amend the West Pakistan Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958.

**Preamble.** WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the West Pakistan Foodstuffs (Control) Act, 1958 (W.P. Act No. XX of 1958), for the purpose hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. <u>Short title and commencement.---</u> (1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Foodstuffs (Control) (Amendment) Act, 2013.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2.

Amendment of section 6 of W.P. Act No. XX of 1958.--- In the said Act, in section 6,-

931

#### 932 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 20th MARCH, 2013.

- in sub-section (1), for the words and commas "three years, or with fine", the words and commas "three years, but shall not be less than seven days, or with fine which may extend to forty-five thousand rupees, but shall not be less than five thousand rupees", shall be substituted; and
- (ii)

(i)

for sub-section (3), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(3) If any person to whom a direction is given under sub-section (2) of section 3, fails to comply with the direction, he shall be punished with imprisonment for a term which may extend to three years, but shall not be less than seven days, or with fine, which may extend to forty-five thousand rupees, but shall not be less than five thousand rupees or with both.".

# BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

# (AMANULLAH) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar